

## MAHARASHTRA ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, MUMBAI BENCH

NO.MAT/MUM/JUD/ 2016
Maharashtra Administrative Tribunal
Pay & Accounts Barrack Nos.3 & 4,
Free Press Journal Marg,
Nariman Point, Mumbai 400 021.

Date:

16 AJG 2016

## ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. 941 OF 2012 (Sub: Denial of Time Bound Promotion Benefits)

1. Shri Shankar N. Patil, C/o. Shri A.V. Bandiwadekar, Advocate for the Applicant.

....APPLICANT/S.

## **VERSUS**

- 1 The Chief Conservator of Forest, Thane, Having office at Microwave Tower, Bara Bungalow Area, Thane (E)-400 603.
- 3 The Principal Secretary, Revenue & Forest Dept., (Forest Dept), Mantralaya, Mumbai-32.
- 2 The State of Maharashtra, the Principal Secretary, Finance Dept., Mantralaya, Mumbai-32.

...RESPONDENT/S

Copy to: The C.P.O. M.A.T., Mumbai.

The applicant/s above named has filed an application as per copy already served on you, praying for reliefs as mentioned therein. The Tribunal on the **09**<sup>th</sup> day of **August, 2016** has made the following order:-

APPEARANCE: Shri. A.V. Bandiwadekar, Advocate for the Applicant.

Shri A.J. Chougule, P.O. for the Respondents.

CORAM : HON'BLE SHRI RAJIV AGARWAL, VICE-CHAIRMAN.

HON'BLE SHRI R.B. MALIK, MEMBER (J).

DATE : **09.08.2016.** 

ORDER : Order Copy Enclosed / Order Copy Over Leaf.

Research Officer,
Maharashtra Administrative Tribunal,
Mumbai.

L. Sachon Judical Order ORDER-2016 August-16 12 08,2016 O. A. No. 941 of 12-09.08, (6.doi)

## O.A No 941/2012

Shri S.N Patil

... Applicant

Vs.

The State of Maharashtra & Ors... Respondents

Heard Shri A.V Bandiwadekar, learned advocate for the Applicant and Shri A.J Chougule learned Presenting Officer for the Respondents.

The arguments of Mr Bandiwadekar resumes. The learned Presenting Officer Shri Chougule interjects with permission and furnishes to us a copy of order dated 6.8.2016 issued by the Chief Conservator of Forest, Territorial, Thane, who is Respondent no. 1. Learned Presenting Officer is directed to furnish copy of the order to learned Advocate Shri Bandiwadekar.

Having gone through the same, Shri Bandiwadekar makes a statement on instructions from the Applicant, who is present in the Court just now that he may be allowed to withdraw the Original Application with liberty to file fresh O.A on the same cause of action and which will also include order dated 6.8.2016 referred to above.

We are satisfied that this a fair and reasonable request and the same is accordingly granted.

O.A is allowed to be withdrawn and is as such disposed of with liberty as mentioned hereinabove. No order as to costs.

tof.

(R.B. Malik) 08 16

Member (J)

(Rajiv Agarwal) Vice-Chairman

Akn

TRUE COPY

Ne ramain a administrative Tribunal

Mumbal.

عادم